
 

1 
#TH7X51WF0DRB9Xv1 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

 

This Second Amendment to the Purchase Agreement (“Second Amendment”) is effective 

______________________ (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a 

Nevada municipal corporation (“City”), and Allstar Fire Equipment Inc., a California corporation 

(“Provider”).  

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on September 7, 2022, the City and Provider entered into the Purchase 

Agreement (“Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (9 pages); 

 

WHEREAS, on December 27, 2022, the Parties increased the total not to exceed amount 

in the Original Agreement from One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

($169,000.00) to a total not to exceed amount of Four Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Dollars 

and 00/100 ($431,000.00) to include additional firefighter Lion Turnout gear to equip recruits in 

the Fire Academy (the “First Amendment”) attached hereto as Exhibit B; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to increase the total not to exceed amount in the Original 

Agreement from Four Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($431,000.00) to Five 

Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and 50/100 ($589,355.50) to 

include additional firefighter Lion Turnout gear to equip recruits in the 2023-1 Fire Academy at 

the prices and quantities set forth in the Provider’s invoice dated July 26, 2023 (the “Invoice”) 

attached hereto as Exhibit C; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the term of the agreement from June 30, 2023 to 

when all turnouts until have been received as determined by the City in its sole and complete 

discretion, whichever is later; 

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows: 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

1. Section 2.1. of the Original Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the following: 

 

"2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue 

until all turnouts until have been received as determined by the City in its sole and 

complete discretion, whichever is later (the “Term”). The City may pay the Provider for 

the Products up to an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand Dollars 

and 00/100 ($589,355.50).” 

 

2.  Exhibit A to the Original Agreement is hereby amended to include the quote in Exhibit C 

of this Second Amendment.  



 

2 
#TH7X51WF0DRB9Xv1 

 

3. In all other aspects, the parties confirm and reaffirm the terms and provisions of the 

Original Agreement.  

 

 

 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.] 

 

 





 

4 
#TH7X51WF0DRB9Xv1 

EXHIBIT A 

 

Original Agreement 

 

Please see attached page(s).  

 



September 7, 2022



















 

5 
#TH7X51WF0DRB9Xv1 

EXHIBIT B 

 

Second Amendment 

 

Please see attached page(s).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

1 

#SFPGIDUX0DAVKTv1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

 

This First Amendment to the Purchase Agreement (“First Amendment”) is effective 

______________________ (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of North Las Vegas, a 

Nevada municipal corporation (“City”), and Allstar Fire Equipment Inc., a California corporation 

(“Provider”).  

 

RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, on September 7, 2022, the City and Provider entered into the Purchase 

Agreement (“Original Agreement”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (9 pages); 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to increase the total not to exceed amount in the Original 

Agreement from One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($169,000.00) to a total 

not to exceed amount of Four Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($431,000.00) 

to include additional firefighter Lion Turnout gear to equip recruits in the Fire Academy at the 

prices and quantities set forth in the Provider’s quote dated November 16, 2022 (the “Quote”) 

attached hereto as Exhibit B; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement shall be amended as described herein. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of 

which the Parties acknowledge, the Parties agree as follows: 

 

AGREEMENT 

 

1. Section 2.1. of the Original Agreement shall be deleted and replaced with the following: 

 

 "2.1. The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and continue 

 until June 30, 2023 (the “Term”). The City may pay the Provider for the Products up to 

 an amount not to exceed Four Hundred Thirty-One Thousand Dollars and 00/100 

 ($431,000.00)." 

 

2.  Exhibit A to the Original Agreement is hereby amended to include the quote in Exhibit B 

of this First Amendment.  

 

3. In all other aspects, the parties confirm and reaffirm the terms and provisions of the 

Original Agreement.  

 

 

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank. Signature page follows.] 

 

 

 12/27/2022 13:25:09 PST



Pamela A. Goynes-Brown, Mayor 

 

 

 



 

6 
#TH7X51WF0DRB9Xv1 

EXHIBIT C 

 

Quote 

 

Please see attached page(s).  






